



\$~25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CM APPL. 42267/2026

IN

+ W.P.(C) 12423/2023

SOHAN GOEL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Akash Tomar and Mr. Nikhil
Kumar Chawla, Advocates.

versus

MUNCIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI

& ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Niraj Kumar and Mr. Chaitanya
Kumar, Advocates for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

%

09.07.2026

CM APPL. 42267/2026 (seeking withdrawal of the writ petition)

1. This application has been filed by the petitioner seeking withdrawal of the present writ petition with liberty to pursue appropriate remedies available in law.

2. For the reasons stated, the application is allowed.

W.P.(C) 12423/2023

3. In view of the order passed above, the writ petition is dismissed as withdrawn with the aforesaid liberty.

4. The date of 22nd September, 2026 stands cancelled.

AMIT BANSAL, J

JULY 9, 2026

Vivek/-